
FY 2025, Quarter 2, Requested Wake Transit Work Plan Amendments
REQUESTED MAJOR/MINOR AMENDMENTS

Project ID # Agency Project Title
FY 24 Original 

Funding 
Allocation

FY 25 Original 
Funding 

Allocation

FY 25 Requested 
Funding 

Allocation

FY 25 Funding 
Impact Reason for Major/Minor Amendment Status

TO005-BG Town of 
Morrisville Morrisville Smart Shuttle $               375,012 $             392,804 $  402,814 $               10,010

Minor Amendment: Morrisville is requesting 1/2 year of funding for 
expanded Saturday service, with this cost annualizing in future years. 
The expectation is this additional vehicle relieves well known and 
established capacity issues on Saturdays. Morrisville expects "seat 
unavailable" messages, the measure of demand/capacity, to decrease 
following the additional shuttle going into service. The requested FY26 
impact is $20,521.

TBD Wake County Vehicle Rental Tax Mediation Expenses $  - $               50,000 $  - $  -

Minor Amendment:  This amendment consolidates the expenses into 
one project and makes Wake County the sole sponsor agency to 
simplify adminsitration of the mediation expenses. Mediation 
expenses to support the Wake Transit Conference Committee's 
efforts to resolve the Significant Concerns issued by CAMPO and 
Wake County related to Vehicle Rental Tax Distributions were 
included in the FY2025 Work Plan recommended by TPAC on July 
18, 2025 and in the Work Plan adopted by the GoTriangle Board on 
August 7, 2025. Expenses were initially split into two projects (TO002-
AY and TO002-C) in the Work Plan. There is no anticipated impact to 
FY26. 

TO005-AA Town of Wake 
Forest Wake Forest Loop: Reverse Circulator $               415,457 $             425,180 $  (318,885) $            (318,885)

Major Amendment: The Town of Wake Forest requests to remove 
the Wake Forest Loop: Reverse Circulator operating project from the 
Wake Transit Work Plan. The Wake Forest Loop: Reverse Circulator 
will suspend operations after September 30, 2024. Therefore, an 
amount equivalent to 3 quarters of operating costs is requested to be 
unassigned

$            (308,875)

Operating Budget Amendment Requests

Total Operating Funding Impact



Project ID # Agency Project Title
Requested 

Funding 
Allocation

Funding Impact Reason for Major/Minor Amendment Status

TBD CAMPO Regional Rail Implementation Study 
Participation 50,000$  50,000$               

Major Amendment: As a result of recent work by the CAMPO and 
DCHC MPO Rail Subcommittees, the two MPO’s will collaborate on a 
strategic rail study to explore an implementation strategy that will 
move the region closer to delivering increased frequency passenger 
rail, including developing a vision for future passenger rail services.  
The study will identify TIP projects and planning efforts that are in 
place, and will develop a strategy for targeting investment through the 
County transit plans, the SPOT process, and grant opportunities to 
facilitate the implementation of infrastructure projects that can be used 
to leverage other funds or otherwise further delivery of the passenger 
rail goals of the region.  The CAMPO share of the study cost will be 
provided by Wake Transit. There is no requested impact to FY26.

TBD GoTriangle GoTriangle PHEV Operations Support 
Vehicles 218,750$  218,750$             

Major Amendment: GoTriangle is requesting a non-federal match to 
purchase 16 Plug-in Hybrid Electric Vehicles for Operations, 
Operations Supervision and Maintenance. These vehicles are 
necessary to support the sustainable delivery and quality of transit-
plan funded GoTriangle expansion services that necessitate additional 
usage of support vehicles (vehicle miles) for Operations / Road 
supervision,  Operator positioning / relief, and maintenance activities. 
Cost Split: GoTriangle/Federal - 76%, Wake 17%, Durham+Orange 
7%. There is no requested impact to FY26.

268,750$             
Distributed for Public Comment on 09/03/2024
Public Comments Accepted Through 10/04/2023
Submit all comments to Steven Mott, Senior Wake Transit Planner - steven.mott@campo-nc.us

Capital Budget Amendment Requests

Total Capital Funding Impact

Original Funding Allocation

-$  

-$  


	FY25 Q2 Proposed Amendments

